

### CITY OF KOTZEBUE RESOLUTION NO. 24-40

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KOTZEBUE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR HER DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NUMBER SIX TO THE CITY OF KOTZEBUE'S AGREEMENT WITH MANIILAQ FOR AMBULANCE SERVICES.

WHEREAS, the City of Kotzebue and Maniilaq Association have an Agreement for the provision of ambulance services in the City of Kotzebue;

**WHEREAS,** this 2018 Agreement has been amended five (5) times since its inception;

WHEREAS, Maniilaq has proposed another Amendment to the 2018 Agreement as set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the City Administration has reviewed this Amendment and recommends its approval; and,

WHEREAS, the City Administration continues to work with Maniilaq Association on a long-term solution for the provision of ambulance services in Kotzebue.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the City Council of the City of Kotzebue authorizes the City Manager or her designee to Execute Amendment Number 6 as attached hereto as Exhibit "A."

**PASSED AND APPROVED** by a duly constituted quorum of the City Council of the City of Kotzebue, Alaska, this 20<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2024.

# Saima Chase, Mayor ATTEST: Rosie Hensley, City Clerk

Attachment: Exhibit "A" – Amendment Number 6 to Ambulance Agreement [2 pages]

#### Amendment Number 5

#### To

## Contractual Agreement Between Maniilaq Association and City of Kotzebue For Emergency Medical Services

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER 5 to the Contractual Agreement Between Maniilaq Association and City of Kotzebue (the "Agreement"), is by and between City of Kotzebue ("Contractor") and Maniilaq Association, a tribally authorized regional nonprofit health and social services corporation ("Maniilaq"), as of dated January 1, 2018 (the "Effective Date"). In consideration of the mutual covenants and premises set forth herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. Changes to Section XII: Right to Terminates this Agreement:

Both Parties reserve the right to terminate this Agreement with or without cause upon ninety (90) day written notice delivered to the other party.

2. Any reference to "GSA Ambulance" to state "An Ambulance".

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment Number 5.

City of Kotzebue	Maniilaq Association
	X Also
Tessa Baldwin, City Manager	Tim Gilbert, President/CEO
Date:	Date:06 / 05 / 2024

[Note: this is actually Amendment Number 6. Amendment Number 5 was executed in September 2022]



Title City of Kotzebue - EMS Services Amendment 5

File name file

Document ID 6bb54957bb9afd5f7ab738e16435ed1a30d2047c

Audit trail date format MM / DD / YYYY

Status • Signed

This document was requested from app.contractsafe.com

#### **Document History**

O6 / 05 / 2024 Sent for signature to Tim Gilbert (tim.gilbert@maniilaq.org)

SENT 18:21:28 UTC from paula.octuck@maniilaq.org

IP: 209.165.161.134

O6 / 05 / 2024 Viewed by Tim Gilbert (tim.gilbert@maniilaq.org)

VIEWED 18:48:08 UTC IP: 209.165.161.134

**1 1 1 1 2024 1 2024 2025 2024 2025 2025 2026 2026 2027 2027 2028 2029 2** 

SIGNED 18:48:25 UTC IP: 209.165.161.134

7 06 / 05 / 2024 The document has been completed.

COMPLETED 18:48:25 UTC